

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED ON OCTOBER 20, 2022  
No. 21-5276

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:19-cv-3626-DLF  
Before the Honorable Dabney L. Friedrich

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

NIKHEL S. SUS  
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND  
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON  
1331 F Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 408-5565

JESSICA A. LUTKENHAUS  
ARI HOLTZBLATT  
YOSEPH T. DESTA  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

August 12, 2022

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE BUREAU FAILS TO SHOW THAT THE IDENTITIES OF ITS PENTOBARBITAL CONTRACTORS ARE “COMMERCIAL” INFORMATION UNDER EXEMPTION 4 .....	2
A. Exemption 4’s Text Forecloses The Bureau’s Reliance On Potential Consequences Of Disclosure .....	2
B. The Bureau Fails To Explain How The Identities Of Its Pentobarbital Contractors Are Commercial In And Of Themselves .....	8
C. The Bureau Relies On Consequences Of Disclosure That Are Irrelevant To Whether Information Is “Commercial” .....	10
1. The Bureau Wrongly Relies On Reputation-Based Consequences .....	10
2. The Bureau Improperly Relies On The Attenuated Financial Impact Of Disclosure .....	14
3. The Bureau Improperly Relies On The Impact Of Disclosure On The Government’s Interests .....	15
II. THE BUREAU FAILS TO SHOW THAT CERTAIN NON-IDENTIFYING CONTRACT TERMS ARE “CONFIDENTIAL” INFORMATION UNDER EXEMPTION 4 .....	17
A. The Bureau Shirks Its Burden To Show That Key Contract Terms Are Identifying And Therefore Confidential .....	17

B. The Bureau Only Speculates That The Key Contract  
Terms Are Identifying .....21

C. The Bureau’s Release Of Records In The *Execution*  
*Protocol Cases* Forecloses Its Confidentiality Claim Here  
As To Certain Information .....26

CONCLUSION .....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Acumenics Research &amp; Technology v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 843 F.2d 800 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>Afshar v. Department of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	27, 28
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. FDA</i> , 790 F. App'x 134 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>Arieff v. U.S. Department of the Navy</i> , 712 F.2d 1462 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	25
* <i>Baker &amp; Hostetler LLP v. U.S. Department of Commerce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5, 7
* <i>Campbell v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	19, 23, 24
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Service</i> , 802 F. App'x 309 (9th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24, 25
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	25
<i>CNA Financial Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	27
* <i>Cottone v. Reno</i> , 193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 830 F.2d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Donnell v. Herring-Hall-Marvin Safe Co.</i> , 208 U.S. 267 (1908).....	8
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2015).....	6
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	7

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Evans v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 951 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	21, 23
* <i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	12, 17, 20
<i>Getman v. NLRB</i> , 450 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	6
<i>Humane Society International v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Service</i> , No. CV 16-720 (TJK), 2021 WL 1197726 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2021) .....	20
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 525 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2021).....	9, 27, 28
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Department of Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011) .....	16
<i>Motschenbacher v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	8
* <i>National Association of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4, 5, 7
<i>New York Times Co. v. FDA</i> , 529 F. Supp. 3d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	19
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. U.S. Department of Energy</i> , 169 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28
* <i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	5, 9
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2013).....	11
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	3
<i>SafeCard Services, Inc. v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Shapiro v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	25

<i>U.S. Department of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991) .....	14
* <i>United Technologies Corp. v. U.S. Department of Defense</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>WP Company LLC v. U.S. Small Business Administration</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	23

### STATUTES AND RULES

*5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	3
-----------------------	---

### DOCKETED CASES

<i>United Technologies Corp. v. U.S. Department of Defense</i> , Nos. 08- 5435, 5436, Brief for Plaintiffs-Appellants, 2009 WL 6055887 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 22, 2009).....	12
--	----

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allen, Jonathan, <i>Special Report: How the Trump Administration Secured a Secret Supply of Execution Drugs</i> , Reuters (July 10, 2020), <a href="https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-executions-specialreport/special-report-how-the-trump-administration-secured-a-secret-supply-of-execution-drugs-idUSKBN24B1E4">https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-executions-specialreport/special-report-how-the-trump-administration-secured-a-secret-supply-of-execution-drugs-idUSKBN24B1E4</a> .....	22
Pozen, David E., <i>The Mosaic Theory, National Security, and the Freedom of Information Act</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 628 (2005).....	24
